

Special Court Case No. 01 of 2025

J.O Code: WB00654

Order No. 01
dated 14.01.2025

Received the original case record along with relevant papers from the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch Behar in connection with G.R Case No. 1651/2024 arising out of Sadar Women P.S Case No-163 of 2024 dated 29. 08.2024 by way of transfer.

Seen. Let the case record be registered as special Court Case.

On perusal of the case record it appears that I.O Ankur Singha Roy, Dy. SP (Probationer) Cooch Behar has submitted charge sheet vide charge sheet No. 233 of 2024 dated 20.11.2024 u/sec 498A/313/34 of IPC ,3/4 D.P Act and 3(1)(S)S.C & S.T (P.A) Act 1989 against the accused 1) Anjan Sen Roy and u/sec 498A/34 of IPC, 3/4 D.P Act and 3(1)(S)S.C & S.T (P.A) Act 1989 against the accused 2) Niranjana Sen Roy & 3) Sandhaya Sen Roy but **not charge sheeted** against accused **1. Amrit Sen Roy, 2. Puja Barman Sen Roy and 3. Vivek Ranjan Chanda.**

After careful perusal of the case diary it appears that there is sufficient prima facie materials for the offence u/sec 498A/313/34 of IPC ,3/4 D.P Act and 3(1)(S)S.C & S.T (P.A) Act 1989 against the accused **1) Anjan Sen Roy** and u/sec 498A/34 of IPC, 3/4 D.P Act and 3(1)(S)S.C & S.T (P.A) Act 1989 against the accused **2) Niranjana Sen Roy & 3) Sandhaya Sen Roy.**

The prayer for taking cognizance will be considered after hearing of defacto complainant and I.O.

However, IO is directed to appear before the Court on 28.02.2025 with case diary and his explanation with regard to the reason for not charge-sheeted of three persons.

Special Court Case No. 01 of 2025

Accordingly Issue notice upon the defacto complainant and absconded accused persons on the date fixed.

To 28.02.2025 for S.R and appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Cooch Behar for information with a request to direct I.O Ankur Singha Roy, Dy. S.P (Probationer), Cooch Behar for strict compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by,
Sd/-

Judge Special Court under
the S.C and S.T Act -Cum
Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court (NDPS), Cooch Behar
JO Code WB00654

Sd/-

Judge Special Court under
the S.C and S.T Act -Cum
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court (NDPS), Cooch Behar
JO Code WB00654