

Special Court Case No. 01 of 2025

J.O Code: WB00654

Order No. 05

Dt. 19.09.2025

Today is fixed for awaiting order of the Hon'ble Court.

Accuseds namely Anjan Sen Roy, Niranjan Sen Roy, Sandhya Sen Roy Amrit Sen Roy, Puja Barman Sen Roy on court bail are present by filing hazira.

Remaining accuseds namely Vivek Ranjan Chanda on court bail is absent by a petition praying for time on the ground stated therein which is considered and allowed.

Ld. Advocate for the accuseds files a petition along with the download copy of order dt. 09.09.2025 in CRR 484 of 2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri. The Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass order that “*****

4. In view of the submission of opposite party No. 2 the interim order is modified to the extent that the miscellaneous application, which do not have any impact on the final disposal of the case, may be disposed of by the learned Trial Court after giving notice to the other party in accordance with law.

5. However, the trial of the main G.R. Case No. 1651 of 2024 shall remain stayed till 30th November, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

6. Let the matter be listed before the next available Circuit Bench for final hearing.”

Let the downloaded copy of order dt. 09.09.2025 in CRR 484 of 2024 passed by the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

Fix 09.12.2025 for filing current status report of the case pending before the Hon'ble Court.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sess. Judge,
1st Court, NDPS,
Cooch Behar.

Addl. Sess. Judge,
1st Court, NDPS,
Cooch Behar.